year ended June 30, 2007, which resulted primarily from the sale of its closed distribution
facility in Petersburg, Pennsylvania. On October 17, 2006, the transaction was completed for
approximately $683,000 in cash. As a result of this transaction, a gain of approximately
$482,000 was recorded, net of related costs.

In addition, the following non-recurring expenses attributable to the transactions contemplated by the merger
agreement have been excluded from the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of
Movie Star for the year ended June 30, 2007. These items consist of:

• A grant to Performance Enhancement Partners, LLC, on the closing date of the merger, of
non-qualified options to purchase 275,000 shares of Movie Star common stock at an exercise
price equal to the fair market value of a share of Movie Star common stock on the grant date.
These options will vest within one year of the closing date of the merger.

86

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of July 28, 2007
(amounts in thousands)

FOH
Holdings

Movie
Star

Pro forma
Adjustments

FOH
Holdings

and Movie
Star Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Assets:
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 1,898 $ 53 $ 18,300(a) $ 20,251
Accounts receivable 858 8,266 (312)(b) 8,812
Merchandise inventories 16,683 6,816 165(b)(c) 23,664
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,458 291 (2,600)(d) 4,149

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form PRER14A

108

Deferred income tax assets 1,133 1,518 — 2,651
Total current assets 27,030 16,944 15,553 59,527
Property, plant and equipment, net 17,365 943 644(c) 18,952
Goodwill 6,678 537 5,335(d) 12,550
Intangibles and other assets 19,452 3,914 8,790(e) 32,156
Total Assets $ 70,525 $ 22,338 $ 30,322 $ 123,185
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities:
Revolving line of credit and term loans $ 6,740 $ 4,126 $ — $ 10,866
Current portion of long-term debt 4,343 57 — 4,400
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 20,585 3,171 175(b)(c)(d) 23,931
Total current liabilities 31,668 7,354 175 39,197
Deferred rent 2,744 269 (269)(c) 2,744
Long-term debt 15,086 — (7,500)(f) 7,586
Other 17 110 — 127
Deferred income tax liabilities 8,369 — 3,995(g) 12,364
Total Liabilities 57,884 7,733 (3,599) 62,018
Series A preferred stock — — 7,500(f) 7,500
Total shareholders’ equity 12,641 14,605 26,421(a) 53,667
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 70,525 $ 22,338 $ 30,322 $ 123,185
See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

87

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended July 28, 2007
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

FOH
Holdings Movie Star

Pro forma
Adjustments

FOH Holdings
and Movie

Star Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $ 155,238 $ 63,493 $ (3,201)(h) $ 215,530
Cost of goods sold 90,201 43,144 (3,091)(h) 130,254
Gross profit 65,037 20,349 (110) 85,276
Selling, general and administrative expenses 61,996 17,434 1,479(h) 80,909
Merger-related fees — 2,391 — 2,391
Gain on sale of property, plant and
equipment — (496) — (496)
Operating income 3,041 1,020 (1,589) 2,472
Interest expense, net 2,093 604 (608)(i) 2,089
Income before income taxes and
discontinued operations 948 416 (981) 383
Income tax provision 548 270 (665)(j) 153

Edgar Filing: MOVIE STAR INC /NY/ - Form PRER14A

109

Income from continuing operations $ 400 $ 146 $ (316) $ 230
Income from continuing operations $ 146 $ 230
Less: Preferred stock dividends — (563)(k)

Income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 146 $ (333)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.01 $ (0.01)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.01 $ (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding –
basic 16,089 45,348(k)

Weighted average shares outstanding –
diluted 16,671 45,348(k)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

88

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
(amounts in thousands, except where the context indicates otherwise)